Resolutions taken unanimously, without reservation: 

(1) Total ratification of the Company's capital increase. The members of the Board of 

Directors fully ratifies the Capital Increase, due to the verification of the subscription and 

payment of 4,276,923 (four million, two hundred and seventy -six thousand, nine 

hundred and twenty -three) common shares, book-entry and without par value, issued 

by the Company ("Shares”), at the issue price of R$42.25 (forty two reais and twenty-

five cents) per Share, in the total amount of R$ 180,699,996.75 (one hundred and eighty 

million, six hundred and ninety -nine thousand, nine hundred and ninety -six reais and 

seventy -five cents), noting that: 

a. as a result of the Capital Increase approved herein, the Company's capital increased 

from R$ 12,150,697,550.00 (twelve billion, one hundred and fifty million, six 

hundred and ninety-seven thousand, five hundred and fifty reais), divided into 

984,159,007 (nine hundred and eighty-four million, one hundred and fifty-nine 

thousand and seven) Shares to R$ 12,331,397,546.75 (twelve billion, three hundred 

and thirty one million, three hundred and ninety -seven thousand, five hundred and 

forty -six reais and seventy -five cents), divided into 988,435,930 (nine hundred and 

eighty -eight million, four hundred and thirty -five thousand, nine hundred and 

thirty) Shares; 

b. due to the ratification of the Capital Increase deliberated herein, the Board of 

Directors will timely submit to the resolution of the General Meeting the 

amendment of article 5 of the Bylaws, in order to update the statutory wording on